A RESOLUTION

23-597

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

November 17, 2020

To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve the exercise of option year one of Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 with Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC to provide janitorial and related services at the Walter E. Washington Convention Center and Carnegie Library, and to authorize payment in the not-to-exceed amount of \$4,415,654 for the goods and services received and to be received during option year one.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Modification to Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2020".

- Sec. 2. (a) There exists an immediate need to approve the exercise of option year one of Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 between the Washington Convention Center and Sports Authority ("Authority") and Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services, LLC ("Aramark") to allow Aramark to continue to provide janitorial and related services at the Walter E. Washington Convention Center ("Convention Center") and Carnegie Library, including enhanced cleaning requirements to combat the spread of COVID-19, for the period from October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$4,415,654.
- (b) Prompt Council action is necessary to ensure there is no disruption in janitorial services at the Convention Center and Carnegie Library, particularly given the enhanced cleaning requirements that will be necessary to reduce the spread of COVID-19 and to maintain the Authority's Global Biorisk Advisory Council certification.
- Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Modification to Contract No. SO-15-030-0001049 Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2020 be adopted after a single reading.
 - Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.